FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

mro

12-23-1998



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

100928908

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
		rks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission	Type	Conveyance Type		
X New		X Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#		License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #		Merger Other U.S. Government		
	e Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel #	Frame #	Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying F		Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	Ellen V. DiGiacomo	12/9/98		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date		
Second Party		Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	James R. DiGiacomo	12/9/98		
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Page 1	arty	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1)	Millennium Advantac			
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1)	1 December d Wass	of a domestic representative is attached.		
	1 Farmstead Way	(Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	Littleton City	Massachusetts 01460 State/Country Zip Code		
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and A			
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
·	20000 - 00 - 09 : 75065			
77 ° <b>8</b> 1	40.00 B			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Seed comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, B.A.-PARIT

**REEL: 9650 FRAME: 0341** 

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	r (978) 526-8111
Name [	George A. Herbs	ster	
Address (line 1)	Pearson & Pears	son	
Address (line 2)	10 George Stree	≥t	
Address (line 3)	Lowell, MA 018	352	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pincluding any attachments	pages of the attached conveyance docu	ument # 4
• •	Number(s) or Patent Nu	L	if additional numbers attached
	* *	e Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbe	
	nt Application Number(s)		ent Number(s)
09/175,06			
	, <u> </u>		
	] [		
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pa named executing inventor.	tent Application, enter the date the patent applica	ation was Month Day Year
Patent Coope	eration Treaty (PCT)		
Enter	PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
	f a U.S. Application Number	er PCT PCT	РСТ
•	ot been assigned.		
Number of Pr	operties Enter the to	otal number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Deposit A	f Payment: Enc	losed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for pa		ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 16-0875
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement an	d Signature		
	I copy is a true copy of the	elief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to deposi	
George	A. Herbster	Jey/ bust	December 15, 1998
Name o	of Person Signing	Signature	Date

**PATENT REEL: 9650 FRAME: 0342**  FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying P	arty(ios)			
	Conveying Parties	Mark if additional names of conveying parties att	Execution Date	
Name (line 1)	Christopher R. Johns		Month Day Year	
ivanic (inter)	Christopher K. Johns	011		
Name (line 2)			Execution Date  Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)	Rita Johnson		12/9/98	
Name (line 2)			Execution Date	
Nome (Verd)			Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Pa	rty(ies)	Mark if additional names of receiving	ng parties attached	
Enter additional	Receiving Party(ies)			
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
Address (line 1)			States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation	
Addiess (line i)			must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)				
	City	State/Country	Zip Code	
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
Address (line 1)			States, an appointment of a domestic representative is	
			attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zin Code	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the	Patent Application Number or the Pate	ent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	r the same property).	
Pa	tent Application Number(s)	Patent	Number(s)	
			·	

PATENT

**REEL: 9650 FRAME: 0343** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Ellen V. DiGiacomo of 1 Farmstead Way, Littleton,
Massachusetts 01460 and James R. DiGiacomo of 1 Farmstead Way, Littleton,
Massachusetts 01460 and Christopher R. Johnson of 58 Shagbark Road,
Concord, Massachusetts 01742 and Rita J. Johnson of 58 Shagbark Road,
Concord, Massachusetts 01742, citizens of the United States of America,
(hereinafter called Assignors) have invented certain new and useful improvements in
A DISPOSABLE BOWL AND SPATULA for which an application for United States
Letters Patent was filed on October 19, 1998, Serial No. 09/175,069; and

WHEREAS Millennium Advantage Products, a partnership dely organized under the Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, located at 1 Farmstead Way, Littleton, County of Middlesex, Massachusetts, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Millennium Advantage Products, its successors and assigns the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said patent application in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States of America or in any and all said foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, renewals, substitutions or reissues and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States of America and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Millennium Advantage Products as the assignee of Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of said Millennium Advantage Products, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which any of said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made;

Further, Assignors agree to communicate to Millennium Advantage Products or its representatives any facts known to Assignors respecting said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Millennium Advantage Products, to make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything possible to aid said Millennium Advantage Products, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries without further compensation, but at the expense of Millennium Advantage Products, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and

Assignors hereby appoint the Secretary or any other officer of Millennium Advantage Products as Assignors' attorney-in-fact and agent to execute all documents required or appropriate to perfect or enforce all rights assigned under this Agreement and further authorizes Assignors' attorney and attorneys and the attorney and attorneys for Millennium Advantage Products to register this assignment in any and all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Ellen V	'. DiGiacomo, James R. DiGiacomo,
Christopher R. Johnson and Rita J. Johnson this 9 day of November, 1998.	n have hereunto set their hands and seals
	Ellen V. Di Gracimo
	Ellen V. DiGiacomo
	James R. DiGiacomo Como
	Christopher R. Johnson
	Rita J. Johnson
Commonwealth of Massachusetts )	SS:
Middlesex County )	
Before me personally appeared the about a second second on the date aforesaid, wherein, who executed the foregoing instrument to be her free acts and deeds.  (Notarial Seal)	known to me to be the persons described
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	PAMELA L. ANASTASI NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires May 4, 2001

Commonwealth of Massachusetts	)
Middlesex County	) ss: )
Rita J. Johnson on the date aforesaid,	the above named Christopher R. Johnson and known to me to be the persons described trument before me and acknowledged the same    Johnson and   Johnson and
My commission e	expires: <u>OCT. 21, 2005</u>

4